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1. (John Cage)

         TWENTY-ONE PAGES FOR JOHN CAGE (Sep. 1987)

TWENTY-ONE PAGES FOR JOHN CAGE on the occasion of his 75th Birthday LIMITED 
EDITION (1987)  Compiled and edited by Larry Stein. Los Angeles: Los Angeles Festival, 1987. Oblong 

quarto, 8 5/8 x 11” (22 x 28 cm.), printed wrappers, spiral bound, covers with a little spotting and one minor 
surface scratch, tanning only affecting the �nal two leaves, one of them listing the organizers of the festival 

and one �nal blank leaf, overall very good+ or better.

[sold with]

JOHN CAGE 75TH BIRTHDAY CELEBRATION: MUSICIRCUS (1987)  Pictorial stiff wrappers, 4 
pp., �ne. A program for this event, held on September 5, 1987, at the Los Angeles Festival.

This booklet commemorating John Cage’s 75th birthday is a very scarce one. OCLC only records four 
known copies of it. At Cage’s suggestion, this program booklet contains remarks from various friends 

and colleagues (among them Paul Zukovsky, Morton Feldman and Minna Lederman) “laid out like a 
music score with different typefaces for each person.” Boldly autographed by Cage in red ink on the 

title page to an individual named Ben Katting.

$750.00
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2. CLARA BOW (ca. 1928)

[Hollywood: Paramount Pictures, ca. 1928]. 
Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) 
black-and-white print still photo, �ne. With 
two stamps on back, one identifying Bow as 
a Paramount star, the other a stamp of 
photographer Gene Robert Richee.

A remarkable, sepia-toned portrait of 
Paramount Pictures’ ”It Girl” in an almost 
pouting expression, with her sporting furs 
and jewels, here at the height of her 
stardom in the late silent era.

$500.00
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3. BLONDE VENUS (1932)

[Hollywood]: Paramount Pictures, [1932]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white print still 
photo, with a mimeographed studio credits list announcing the �lm’s New York premiere, and a couple of 
stickers (which do not show through) of a photo rental agency, near �ne.

Stunning image of Marlene Dietrich in the famous ”Hot Voodoo” number which she performs, �rst in a 
gorilla suit, then in this dazzling and skimpy out�t, in a nightclub. This is one of the most visually 
stunning of the various �lms directed by Josef von Sternberg and starring Dietrich.

$1,250.00
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4. SCARFACE (1932)

[Hollywood]: United Artists, [1932] Vintage original 9 x 
6” (23 x 15 cm.) promotional �yer, opens up to 9 x 12” (23 
x 30 cm.), near �ne:

Howard Hawks directed and Howard Hughes produced 
this classic early talking gangster �lm, in which Paul 
Muni played the vicious Camonte, a character loosely 
modeled on Al Capone. Ben Hecht wrote the screen-
play, a perfect �t for him since he had spent his early 
years as a journalist working in the Chicago of the 
1920s.

$500.00

8
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5. CASABLANCA (1942)

[Hollywood: Warner Brothers, 1942]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white print still photo, 
�ne.

A very iconic image of the airport scene, at the �lm’s dramatic �nale, showing all four principals 
(Claude Rains, Paul Henreid, Humphrey Bogart and Ingrid Bergman).

$1,000.00
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6. MIDNIGHT COWBOY (ca. 1969) Screenplay by Waldo Salt based on a 
novel by James Leo Herlihy

[New York}: Jerome Hellman Productions, 
[ca. 1969]. Vintage original �lm script, 
quarto, no wrappers, mimeograph, brad 
bound, 113 pp. One page with page number 
circled in an unknown hand, the number 
”45” written neatly in ink at top left of title 
page, about �ne. Jon Voight, Dustin 
Hoffman, dir: John Schlesinger; United 
Artists.

Directed by John Schlesinger and adapt-
ed from the James Leo Herlihy novel, 
MIDNIGHT COWBOY won the 1970 
Academy Award Oscar for Best Picture 
and became a cornerstone of the 
then-burgeoning New American Cinema 
movement -- a story of the friendship 
between a Texas cowboy working as a 
gigolo in New York (Jon Voight) and a con 
artist (Dustin Hoffman).

$1,500.00
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7. YOUNG FRANKENSTEIN (1973) Third draft screenplay by Gene Wilder & 
Mel Brooks dated Dec. 17, 1973

[Hollywood]: Twentieth Century Fox, December 17, 
1973. Vintage original �lm script, quarto, printed 
wrappers, brad bound, mimeograph, 137 pp., 
wrappers slightly creased, title written on spine, 
overall just about �ne.

Forty-six years after its release, YOUNG FRAN-
KENSTEIN retains its reputation as one of the 
funniest comedies ever made, and very likely 
writer/director Mel Brooks’ �nest �lm. What 
elevates YOUNG FRANKENSTEIN above almost 
every other Mel Brooks movie is its painstaking 
recreation of the look and feel of the �lms it 
pastiches (the Universal Studios Frankenstein 
movies directed by James Whale, et al.), Gerald 
Hirschfeld’s crystalline black-and-white cinema-
tography, an inspired cast and, above all, the 
exceptional quality of the movie’s screenplay, 
which is as much the work of co-author/star Gene 
Wilder as it is of director Brooks. Though Wilder 
originated the idea, it was clearly a passion 
project for both of them.

At the heart of all of Brooks’ best �lms is a male 
friendship. In THE PRODUCERS, it was producer 
Max Bialystock and his accountant, Leo Bloom. In 
BLAZING SADDLES, it was Sheriff Bart and the 
Waco Kid. In YOUNG FRANKENSTEIN, it is Dr. 
Freddy Frankenstein (Gene Wilder) and his 
creation, the Monster (Peter Boyle). Almost every 
joke and bit of business that appears in the movie 
can be found in this Third Draft Screenplay. 
However, this draft also contains a number of 
scenes and jokes that were omitted from the 
completed �lm.

For example, the Third Draft’s second sequence is 
a 7-page scene involving the reading of a will left 
by young Frankenstein’s grandfather (none of the 
main characters appear in this scene, which is 
probably why it was deleted). Part of the testa-
ment is left on a phonograph record, which skips 
to amusing effect. Also omitted from the com-
pleted �lm is a 4-page scene in which Freddy 
Frankenstein encounters an Old Violinist who is 

playing the ”Eerie Transylvanian Lullaby” that will 
become a leitmotif throughout the remainder of 
the �lm. Later in the script (but not in the movie) 
comes a brief scene wherein the Monster 
encounters ”a half-pint highwayman” named Jack 
Sprat. Even the memorably hilarious scene 
between the Monster and the Blindman (Gene 
Hackman) loses several jokes in the transition 
from script to screen to make it tighter and more 
comically effective.

The script is �lled with references, subtle and 
not-so-subtle, to the Universal Studios Franken-
stein series, e.g., when a villager complains, ”we 
still have nightmares from �ve times before” 
(referring to FRANKENSTEIN, BRIDE OF 
FRANKENSTEIN, SON OF FRANKENSTEIN, 
THE GHOST OF FRANKENSTEIN and FRAN-
KENSTEIN MEETS THE WOLF MAN). One of the 
�lm’s comic highlights -- the scene where Freddy 
introduces his Monster to the world by way of a 
stage presentation that goes wrong -- actually 
recalls a key scene in the 1933 KING KONG where 
Carl Denham’s attempt to introduce the world to 
his giant ape by way of a stage presentation goes 
even more horribly wrong.

In his audio commentary to the DVD, Brooks 
claims that Madeline Kahn’s ”No tongues!” line 
(to Freddy) and affectionately calling the Monster 
”zipper-neck” were her ad libs, and indeed, they 
do not appear in this draft. Likewise, the scenes 
involving Inspector Kemp (Kenneth Mars parody-
ing Lionel Atwill’s character in SON OF FRAN-
KENSTEIN) appear to have been extensively 
reworked to accommodate the actor’s ridiculous 
German accent -- so thick even his fellow villag-
ers can’t understand him -- and to allow for more 
funny business involving the character’s wooden 
arm.

$2,500.00
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8. ALIEN (Feb. 1978) Revised Draft by Walter Hill and David Giler based on a 
screenplay by Dan O’Bannon

Story by Dan O’Bannon and Ronald Shusett. Los 
Angeles: Brandywine Productions, February [19]78. 
Vintage original �lm script, plain wrappers with 
die-cut window that shows title from title page, 
quarto, 99 pp., title written on spine, just about 
�ne. There are some holograph annotations in an 
unknown hand on the �rst two pages of the script.

ALIEN was the second feature �lm directed by 
Ridley Scott and -- along with Scott’s 1982 
BLADE RUNNER -- is considered one of the best 
written and directed, most beautifully designed 
and most in�uential science �ction movies ever 
made. The �lm is clearly the product of multiple 
talented auteurs: in addition to director Scott and 
creature designer H.R. Giger, the �lm bears the 
stamp of four principal screenwriters, all of whom 
are credited on this February 1978 revised draft.

Apparently, earlier drafts of the screenplay did 
not indicate the gender of its characters. Thus, 
one of the most signi�cant authorial decisions 
affecting the project was director Scott’s choice 
to make the protagonist, Warrant Of�cer Ripley, a 
woman (iconically portrayed by Sigourney 
Weaver), and she is identi�ed as such in this 
02/78 draft.

Between this script and the �nal �lm, much of the 
action and the dialogue has been tweaked. The 
�lm has more workaday banter between the crew 
members. Missing from the �lm is a short 
sequence in this draft where Kane’s �oating 
corpse appears outside the windows of the 
spaceship.

Among other differences -- the 02/78 draft has a 
love scene between Ripley and Captain Dallas 
that is wisely omitted from the completed �lm. 
The role of Jones the Cat has been expanded. 
Although Brett (Harry Dean Stanton) is the �rst 
crew member to be attacked by the full-grown 
alien, in the 02/78 draft this occurs while he is 
with the other crew members; in the completed 
�lm this occurs while he is by himself looking for 

Jones, as the cat watches. The movie also 
includes a suspenseful section not in this draft 
where Ripley has to locate Jones before she 
escapes from the alien (or so she thinks) on the 
ship’s shuttle.

$1,000.00
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9. David Mamet (source, screenwriter)

         GLENGARRY GLEN ROSS (1991) First draft screenplay by David Mamet

Los Angeles: Zupnik Enterprises, [1991]. Vintage 
original �lm script, printed wrappers of the �lm’s 
production company, Zupnik Enterprises, 126 pp., a 
clean, �rst-generation script with no copied punch 
holes, �ne in near �ne wrappers.

David Mamet’s Pulitzer Prize-winning play 
Glengarry Glen Ross, and the �rst draft screen-
play he wrote based on it, both begin in a Chinese 
restaurant. In the two-act play, the entirety of the 
�rst act takes place in the Chinese restaurant, 
and the entirety of the second act takes place in a 
real estate of�ce. However, in the screenplay, the 
action moves rapidly from the Chinese restaurant 
to a men’s room to a bar to the real estate of�ce 
within the �rst 8 pages. Although there is nothing 
in Mamet’s screenplay that couldn’t be presented 
on a stage, Mamet’s screenplay is a radical 
restructuring and improvement of his stage 
drama.

There are eight principal on-screen characters: 
four real estate salesmen -- Levene (Jack 
Lemmon), Roma (Al Pacino), Moss (Ed Harris) 
and Aaronow (Alan Arkin) -- a weaselly of�ce 
manager (Kevin Spacey), a hapless customer 
(Jonathan Pryce) and a cop. The eighth character 
-- whom Mamet created especially for the �lm -- 
is a representative from the main of�ce, Blake 
(Alec Baldwin), who arrives to give the salesmen 
a ”pep talk” consisting of nothing, basically, but 
verbal abuse.

The Blake/Alec Baldwin scene is critical to the 
�lm version, because it effectively establishes 
the �lm early-on as an ensemble piece, with all 
the salesmen (but one), the of�ce manager and 
the company representative present together in 
the same real estate of�ce. The Blake/Alec 
Baldwin scene is also critical insofar as it height-
ens the main characters’ motivation for the 
remainder of the �lm. Blake tells the salesmen 
they are in a contest for the next sales period -- 
First Prize is a Cadillac; Second Prize is a set of 
steak knives; and the prize for everyone else is, 
”You’re �red”.

The �lm improves on the play with shorter 
scenes, a wider variety of locations and a rich 
�lm noir atmosphere (with a number of shots of a 
nighttime rainy New York). For more detailed 
comment, please refer to our website.

$1,200.00
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10. FLAMING CRISIS (1924)

[New York]: Monarch Productions, [1924]. Vintage original 42 x 28 ½” (107 x 72 cm.) poster, conserved on 
linen, with minor touch ups, near �ne, with bright colors.

FLAMING CRISIS was the only �lm produced by Monarch, an African American �lm production 
company based in New York City. For this �lm, they produced two entirely different one sheet posters: 
one with horse racing imagery and this one, in which the hero is confronted by a ghost in his prison cell. 
Since this dramatic image has to be one of the very earliest surviving Black cast �lm posters with a 
horror/supernatural motif, this poster is of unusual interest.

$3,500.00
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11. JOSEPHINE BAKER (1927)

[Paris: Henri Mauel, 1927]. Vintage original 9 ½ x 7” (24 x 18 cm.) black-and-white French print still photo, a 
horizontal crease at bottom of image has been reinforced, near �ne. Photo has on verso a stamp of 
photographer Henri Manuel and a 1927 date stamp.

Josephine Baker arrived in Paris in 1925 at the age of 19. She quickly became a star, initially for her work 
as a dancer. In 1927, she appeared in the review UN VENT DE FOLIE, where her skimpy costume -- 
basically just a short skirt of arti�cial bananas and a beaded necklace -- created a sensation.

$1,000.00
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12. ZOUZOU (1934)

Paris: Le Film Complet du Jeudi, 1935. Pictorial wrappers, 10 x 7” (28 x 18 cm.) French promotional maga-
zine, light creasing to covers, overall very good or better.

ZOUZOU is one of a handful of European �lms which starred the luminous African American performer 
Josephine Baker, this one directed by Marc Allegret and co-starring Jean Gabin. This magazine 
contains a very detailed summary of the �lm with an extensive set of illustrations from it.

$300.00
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13. CLARENCE MUSE / HEARTS IN DIXIE (1929)

[Hollywood: Twentieth Century Fox, 1929]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) 
black-and-white print still photo, �ne. 

HEARTS IN DIXIE was the very earliest talking �lm with an African American 
cast. Here we have a pensive portrait of Clarence Muse as Nappus and Eugene 
Jackson as his grandson.

$300.00
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14. CLARENCE MUSE / LENA RIVERS (1932)

[Hollywood: Tiffany Productions, 1932]. 
Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) 

black-and-white print still photo, near �ne. 
Holograph notation on back, minimal conser-

vation has been done to address a marginal 
tear, very good+ or better. 

A very early portrait of Clarence Muse, 
whose �rst con�rmed screen appearance 

was in HEARTS OF DIXIE.

$250.00

15. CLARENCE MUSE / JUNGLE QUEEN (1945)

 [Hollywood]: Universal Pictures, 1944. Vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white 
print still photo, �ne.

The great African American actor Clarence 
Muse, here In a rare portrait for a Universal 
serial which was released in 1945.

”Muse [was]... so unlike other black actors of 
his era. His performances crack the glossy 
arti�ciality of his �lms, injecting them with a 
healthy dose of unassimilated realism.” 
(Bogle, Blacks in American Film and Televi-
sion, pp. 431-2).

$200.00
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16. SWING (1938)

[Np: Oscar Micheaux, 1938] Vintage original 11 x 14” (28 x 36 cm.) lobby card, a few scattered pinholes and 
light smudges, very good. 

An Oscar Micheaux �lm about an African American striving to be the �rst Black producer to mount a 
play on Broadway, who is having trouble with his star singer (Cora Green). 

In this card, Green is seated at a bar, with two attentive men �anking her.

$1,000.00
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17. THE BETRAYAL (1948)

Np: Oscar Micheaux, 1948]. Vintage original 41 x 27” (104 x 69 cm.) poster, backed with conservation paper, 
with minor touch ups along fold lines, very good+. 

Poster for Oscar Micheaux’ last movie, an epic adaptation of his novel The Wind from Nowhere. Sadly, 
this is a lost �lm. Richards 63.

$2,500.00
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18. IMITATION OF LIFE (1934; 1949 reissue)

Np: Realart Pictures, 1949. Vintage original 41 x 27” (104 x 69 cm.) poster. Conserved on linen, with minor 
touch ups at old fold lines, near �ne.

Director John Stahl’s IMITATION OF LIFE is a landmark �lm of the 1930s. Two young women -- one 
black, one white -- both widowed with young daughters, come to live together and start a pancake 
business which eventually makes them wealthy. The young black girl, who is light-skinned, repeatedly 
tries to disappear into the white world, with tragic consequences.

This is the only Hollywood �lm of the 1930s which attempts to deal with the issues of race and racism. 

”The one �lm of the Depression to suggest that a contemporary race problem existed in America. It 
was also an unintentional comment on the exploitation of its African American character Delilah” 
(Bogle, Hollywood Black, p. 40). 

Posters from the �lm’s original release of 1934 do not even hint at the two critical Black characters and, 
when Universal re-released the �lm in 1945, again both Louise Beavers (as Delilah) and Fredi 
Washington (as her daughter Peola) were nowhere to be seen. However, this Realart reissue of 1949 
was surely designed to appeal to Black moviegoers, hence the focus on Beavers and Washington. 
Posters for this 1949 release are extremely scarce, and this is the �rst one that we have ever handled. 
1,500.00.

$1,500.00
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19. IN OLD KENTUCKY (1935)

[Hollywood]: Twentieth Century Fox, 1935. Vintage original 11 x 14” (28 x 36 cm.) lobby card, near �ne. 

The legendary Bill Robinson, most of whose �lm work was done at Fox in the 1930s, was only 
seventh-billed in this Will Rogers horse racing �lm. And this is the one card which shows him dancing.

$300.00
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20. BILL ROBINSON / STORMY WEATHER (1943) - 1

[Hollywood: Twentieth 
Century Fox, 1943]. Vintage 

original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 
cm.)black-and-white print still 

photo, just about �ne, with a 
mimeographed sheet of �lm 

credits on verso. 

Portrait of the great dancer 
Bill Robinson in the Black 

cast musical STORMY 
WEATHER

$150.00

21. BILL ROBINSON / STORMY WEATHER (1943) - 2

[Hollywood: Twentieth Century Fox, 1943]. 
Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) 
black-and-white print still photo, near �ne. 

Portrait of the ebullient Bill Robinson, 
with a cane in one hand and a bouquet in 
the other, at the time that he was shooting 
STORMY WEATHER at Fox.

$150.00
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22. PAUL ROBESON / SHOWBOAT (1936) - 1

[Hollywood: Universal Pictures, 1936]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white linen-backed 
keybook photo. With stamp of photographer Freulich, stamp of Universal Pictures, a promotional blurb 
and a date stamp on verso. just about �ne. 

A portrait of Paul Robeson, here with the out�t (including hat) he wears in the �lm when he sings ”Ah 
Still Suits Me”.

$375.00
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23. BILL ROBINSON / SHOWBOAT (1936) - 2

[Hollywood: Universal Pictures, 1936]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white linen-backed 
keybook photo. A little wear at edges, near �ne. 

Portrait of Paul Robeson from the famous ”Ol’ Man River” sequence. Director James Whale brilliantly 
intercut this scene so that images of Robeson seated and singing are alternated with images of the 
oppression of Black people. Here, Robeson is standing by a broken-down saloon whose customers are 
Black. ”You gets a little drunk and land in jail” he sings, as this image �ashes on the screen.

$450.00
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24.  LENA HORNE ONSTAGE (ca. 1942)

[New York: ca. 1942]. Vintage original borderless 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.)black-and-white print still photo, near 
�ne. 

An image of Lena Horne performing onstage, most likely in New York, shortly before she left for 
Hollywood. You can almost hear her distinctive and expressive delivery of the musical number which 
she is performing.

$500.00



AFRICAN AMERICANA

25. LENA HORNE (1943)

[Hollywood: MGM, 1943] Vintage original 13 x 10” (33 x 25 cm.) double weight black-and-white print still 
photo, just about �ne. With stamp on back of photographer Clarence Sinclair Bull.

Additional stamped text ion verso ndicates that Lena Horne was appearing in CABIN IN THE SKY, the 
�lm which was to launch her Hollywood movie career.

$1,250.00
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26.  LENA HORNE (ca. 1945)

[Hollywood]: MGM, [ca. 1945]. Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) 
black-and-white print still photo, just about �ne. 

Luminous portrait of Lena Horne.

$450.00
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27. LENA HORNE / ZIEGFELD FOLLIES (1945)

[Hollywood: MGM, 1945]. Vintage original 13 x 10” (33 x 26 cm.) borderless double weight 
black-and-white print still photo, just about �ne.

A luminous portrait of Lena Horne as she sings the song ”Love” for her sequence in 
this Vincente Minnelli anthology musical, against a background of an African American 
audience looking on

$1,250.00
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28. GANG SMASHERS (1938)

[New York: Harry M. Popkin, 1938] Vintage original 11 x 14” (28 x 36 cm.) 
lobby card, some marginal tears mended on verso with brown paper, very 
good. 

An exceedingly scarce lobby card showing Nina Mae McKinney singing 
in a nightclub as Mantan Moreland looks on.

$500.00
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29. JITTERING JITTERBUGS (1943)

[Dallas: Sack Attractions, 1943]. Vintage original 11 
x 14” (28 x 36 cm.) lobby card, the card appears at 
one time to have been mounted in an album, glue 
stains on back mostly don’t show through, a few 
signs of light use, very good-. 

Dallas-based Sack was a major producer and 
distributor of independent African American 
�lms in the WWII period. In 1939, an African 

American boxing drama, KEEP PUNCHING, was 
released. This short �lm contains musical num-
bers from it (and very likely unused footage as 
well). This card is for one of this �lm’s rather 
elaborate numbers.

$425.00
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30. LOVE IN SYNCOPATION (1946)

[New York: Astor Pictures, 1946]. Vintage original 11 x 14” (28 x 36 cm.) lobby card, a few small pinholes, 
near �ne. 

This is an alternate release title, almost certainly also from this �lm’s original release, for this musical 
which featured the movie debut of Ruby Dee, who is seen twice on this lobby card with her male co-star 
Powell Lindsay.

$300.00
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31. CARMEN JONES (1954; 1963 Spanish release)

[Barcelona?]: Twentieth Century Fox, 
1963. Vintage original Spanish pressbook 
(for the �lm’s �rst release in Spain), 
about 13 x 10” (33 x26 cm.), folded once 
(as issued), stamp of a former collector 
on front cover, pictorial wrappers, 6 pp., a 
few very light stains, very good+.

The artwork on front cover of Dorothy 
Dandridge is adapted from the Ameri-
can campaign, but the Spanish artist 
has greatly improved on the U.S. origi-
nal -- this rendering of Dandridge is 
much livelier and lifelike. The inner 
spread contains a montage of images 
from Otto Preminger’s classic Black 
musical.

$250.00
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32. ROMANCE ON THE BEAT (1945)

[New York]: All American Variety 
Productions, [1945]. Set of four (4) vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white 
print still photos, light rippling and other 
signs of handling, very good-. 

Very scarce images from this Bud Pollard 
African American musical feature starring 
Ida James, referred to in contemporary 
press as a ”honey-tongued” singer.

$200.00
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33. FIGHT THAT GHOST (1946)

[New York]: Toddy Pictures, 1946. Set 
of twelve (12) 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) 
black-and-white print still photos, 
there are some scattered pinholes 
and occasional light creases at 
edges, very good. 

A substantial set of photos from 
this Black cast horror comedy 
which starred Pigmeat ”Alamo” 
Markham, John Rastus Murray and 
William Dillard.

$375.00
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34. HIS HARLEM WIFE (ca. 1945)

[New York]: Toddy Pictures, [ca. 1945]. Set of seven (7) 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white print still 
photos, with varying degrees of wear to the outer blank left margin sometimes slightly touching the printed 
image, some with brown paper reinforcement on verso, good to good+. Photos are fragile in the blank left 
marginal areas of wear, images are intact.

This is a re-release of the 1938 African American cast  �lm LIFE GOES ON, a dramatic vehicle for the 
resplendent Louise Beavers, who had recently scored with her performance in IMITATION OF LIFE 
(1935).

$200.00
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35. THE CONNECTION (1961)

[London]: Contemporary Films, [1961]. Set of 
eight (8) 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) double weight 
black-and-white print still photos, one with a 
stamp on verso of Contemporary Films, just about 
�ne.

Director Shirley Clarke’s �rst feature. Clarke was 
in so many ways an artist who disregarded and 
broke through all kinds of societal and artistic 
barriers. As a woman she was a unique presence, 
especially in the 1960s when she had so few other 
female colleagues among American �lm direc-
tors. In her work, she straddled between docu-
mentary, �ction and experimental cinema.

THE CONNECTION was adapted from a play by 
Jack Gelber. A group of junkies await their heroin 
connection (played by Black actor Carl Lee, who 
was for a period of time Clarke’s life partner), as 
a group of Black musicians play and rehearse. 
Photos from this �lm are extremely scarce, and 
these are de�nitely the only ones I have ever 
encountered.

$500.00
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36. WATERMELON MAN [under working title: MIRROR, MIRROR] (1969)

[Hollywood]: Columbia Pictures, August 6, 1969. Vintage original �lm script, quarto, printed wrappers, brad 
bound, mimeograph, 130 pp., just about �ne.

Melvin Van Peebles’s second feature, and his �rst Hollywood studio �lm, in which a middle-class white 
racist (played by the great comic actor Godfrey Cambridge in whiteface) wakes up one morning to 
discover that his skin has turned black.

$1,500.00
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37. BLAZING SADDLES (1974)

[Hollywood]: Warner Brothers, [1974]. Vintage original press kit, 12 x 9” (31 x 23 cm.) printed portfolio, 12 
printed promotional inserts (1 and 2 pp. each), 9 borderless photos mostly 8 x 9 ½” (20 x 24 cm.), covers 
slightly creased, with title handwritten on side, overall near �ne or better.

Mel Brooks’ crazed revisionist Western, from a script which Richard Pryor worked on, in which Cleavon 
Little memorably plays a black sheriff in a very racist western town.

$1,500.00
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38. GLORY (1989) Promotional book

[Hollywood]: Tri-Star Pictures, 1989. 
Vintage original promotional booklet, 
pictorial wrappers, oblong folio, 10 ½ x 14” 
(27 x 36 cm.), 34 pp. in original printed 
mailing envelope, �ne. 

A sumptuously illustrated book, replete 
with excellent color plates, for this �lm 
about African American participation in the 
Civil War.

$375.00



AFRICAN AMERICANA

55

39. GLORY (1989) Press kit

[Hollywood]: Tri-Star Pictures, 1989. Vintage original 
press kit, 9 x 12” (23 x 30 cm.), printed pictorial 
portfolio, with 8 printed supplements of between 1 
and 3 pp., a 33 pp. pamphlet, and 131 photos 8 x 10” 
(20 x 25 cm.), some creasing to portfolio, �ne in near 
�ne covers. 

Major African American acting talent was on 
display in this Civil War �lm, including Denzel 
Washington, Morgan Freeman and Andre Braugher.

$325.00
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40. CHARLIE MINGUS ON THE BASKETBALL COURT (1944)

Hollywood: Herbert Holcombe, [ca. 1944} Vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white print 
still photo, near �ne, with stamp on verso 
”HERBERT HOLCOMBE PHOTOGRAPHER 
HOLLYWOOD”.

There was a period in Los Angeles black 
entertainment history when many night clubs, 
traveling musicals and bands would form their 
own basketball teams. This is a photo of seven 
musicians and performers who were appearing in 
the musical SWEET N’ HOT, which was 
promoted as ”The Greatest Negro All Star 
Musical to Hit the Coast”. The show ran for 
eleven weeks at the Mayan Theatre in downtown 
Los Angeles and featured a young Dorothy 
Dandridge.

The legendary jazz composer and bass player 
Charlie Mingus can be seen at the right under the 
light. He grew up in Los Angeles in the Watts 
area, and he would have been all of 20 when the 
photo was taken. Among the others seen here are 
Leonard Reed, Lee Young (Lester Young’s 
brother), Sneaks of the Sneaks and Emil dance 
team, tenor player Maxwell Davis, Calvin 
Jackson, Marques Haynes and Carmen O’Leary. 
Accompanied by a letter from jazz scholar Bill 
Reed. This is an extraordinarily early photo of the 
great Mingus.

$500.00
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41. CHARLIE PARKER, SARAH VAUGHAN (1947)

[Chicago, 1947] Vintage original 11 x 8 
½” (28 x 22 cm.) black-and-white print 
still photo, �ne. 

A remarkable and literally unique 
vintage candid photo of two great 
jazz icons, accompanied by a letter of 
provenance from jazz scholar Bill 
Reed, which states:

”While touring in a 1947 Jazz at the 
Philharmonic revue, the two great 
artists photographed here are seen 
casually browsing in a Chicago 
record store. The photo was given to 
me by the late jazz singer Francine 
Grif�n who I was interviewing for a 
web site, Songbirds. It was taken by 
her deceased husband (name 
unknown to me) who was an amateur 
photographer.”

Vaughan appears to be autographing 
one of her records. Vintage photos of 
Parker are very scarce.

$1,000.00
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42. DUKE ELLINGTON (1950)

[Hollywood]: Universal Pictures, 1950. Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) 
black-and-white print still photo, just about �ne. 

Portrait of Duke Ellington at the piano for this Universal Pictures 15-minute 
short subject �lm in which he and his band play various of his classic 
numbers, including ”Take the A Train”.

$375.00
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43. ART TATUM (ca. 1945)

New York: Gale Agency, [ca. 1945]. Vintage original 
10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) black-and-white print still 
photo, chip to blank right lower margin, sizing 
notes in red pencil in right blank margin, very good. 

An exceedingly scarce portrait of legendary jazz 
pianist Art Tatum.

”His playing encompassed the styles of earlier 
musicians, while adding harmonic and 
rhythmic imagination and complexity. 
Acclaimed for his virtuoso technique, Tatum 
extended the vocabulary and boundaries of jazz 
piano, and established new ground in jazz 
through innovative use of reharmonization, 
voicing, and bitonality... 

”Saxophonist Benny Green wrote that Tatum 
was the only jazz musician to ’attempt to 
conceive a style based upon all styles, to 
master the mannerisms of all schools, and 
then synthesize those into something 
personal.’ Tatum was able to transform the 
styles of preceding jazz piano through 
virtuosity: where other pianists had employed 
repetitive rhythmic patterns and relatively 
simple decoration, he created ’harmonic 
sweeps of colour [...and] unpredictable and 
ever-changing shifts of rhythm’.” (Wikipedia)

$375.00



JAZZ

61



JAZZ

62

44. ERROLL GARNER (ca. 1960s)

Collection of eleven (11) vintage original 8 x 10” (20 
x 25 cm.) black-and-white print still photos. Ten are 
portraits of Garner, many of them inevitably at the 
piano. One is an artwork caricature of him done 
during his brief stint at MGM Records (1966-67), 
�ne.

Garner was one of the great jazz piano artists in 
mid-century America. 

”Erroll Garner was one of a kind... He swung 
mightily, yet he stood outside the swing 

tradition; he played orchestrally, and his style 
was swooningly romantic, yet he could be as 
merciless on a tune as Fats Waller...His 
tumbling, percussive, humorous style was 
entirely his own.” (Cook and Morton, Penguin 
Guide to Jazz on CD, p. 549)

$450.00
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45. COMPLETE CATALOG BLUE NOTE RECORDS [1944]

New York: Blue Note Records, [1944]. Single leaf 
folded four times, paper tanned with a small paper 
clip mark to top of rear, near �ne.

Blue Note Records, founded in 1939, was a very 
important label for African American jazz 
musicians.

”The Blue Note label initially consisted of Lion 
and Max Margulis, a communist writer who 
funded the project. The label’s �rst releases 
were traditional ’hot’ jazz and boogie woogie, 
and the label’s �rst hit was a performance of 
’Summertime’ by soprano saxophonist Sidney 
Bechet, which Bechet had been unable to 
record for the established companies. 
Musicians were supplied with alcoholic 
refreshments, and recorded in the early hours 
of the morning after their evening’s work in 
clubs and bars had �nished. The label soon 
became known for treating musicians 
uncommonly well -- setting up recording 
sessions at congenial times, and allowing the 
artists to be involved in all aspects of the 
record’s production.

”Willing to record artists that most other 
labels would consider to be uncommercial, in 
December 1943 the label initiated more 
sessions with artists such as pianist Art 
Hodes, trumpeter Sidney DeParis, clarinetist 
Edmond Hall, and Harlem stride pianist James 
P. Johnson, who was returning to a high 
degree of musical activity after having largely 
recovered from a stroke suffered in 1940.” 
(Wikipedia)

$200.00
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46. BLUE NOTE RECORDS CATALOG September, 1964

New York: Blue Note Records, 1964. Printed wrappers, [24] pp., light rubbing and edge wear with a tiny spot 
of loss at the top right corner, near �ne. 

A complete catalog of Blue Note Records LPs and 45 rpm records for this groundbreaking label which 
highlighted so many important African American jazz musicians. Among the many Black musicians 
whose work appeared on the Blue Note label were Horace Silver, Milt Jackson, Clifford Brown, Art 
Blakey, Sonny Rollins, John Coltrane, the Modern Jazz Quartet and Dexter Gordon.

$300.00
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47. THE STRANGE ONE (1957)

[Hollywood]: Columbia Pictures, 1957. Archive of twenty (20) vintage original black-and-white print still 
photos, measuring from 7 ½ x 9 ½” (19 x 24 cm.) to 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.). Four keybook photos were 
mounted on cardboard by the studio, with studio stamps and descriptive text on verso, just about �ne.

Jack Garfein directed this �lm, adapted for the screen by Calder Willingham from his play END AS A 
MAN. 

”A young cadet in military school (Ben Gazzara) takes brutal pleasure in mentally and physically 
assaulting his comrades; strange going-on with broom handles, enema bags, and gag re�exes pepper 
a narrative that continually con�ates homoerotic innuendo with sadistic violence.” (Benshoff and 
Grif�n, Queer Images, p. 90)

$375.00
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48. PORTRAIT OF JASON (1967)

New York: Film-Makers Distribution Center, [1967]. 
Two (2) vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) 
black-and-white print still photos: one with 
scattered creases, one with stamp on verso of 
Film-Makers Distribution Center, near �ne.

Shirley Clarke’s searing documentary, a 
monologue delivered to the camera by Jason 
Holliday, a Black gay man, who talks about his life 
(the tacit and explicit racism which he has been 
forced to endure, and about the homophobia 
which he has also experienced), along with his 
hopes for a night club career. This �lm is a 
landmark in LGBTQ �lm. 

”A stuffy room at the Chelsea Hotel is the 
stage for the magnetic Jason Holliday and his 
profound discourses on sexuality, race, and 
class. Over the course of a long December 
night auteur Shirley Clarke crafts a singular 
commentary on cinematic spectatorship as 
she and her partner, Carl Lee, train the 
camera’s gaze on Jason while he tells us 
stories: his upbringing as a queer black man, 
aspirations of being a cabaret dancer, 
otherness in a ceaselessly hostile world. 

”When refraction from Jason’s fervency 
threatens to reveal their intentions, Clarke and 
Lee warp their own notions of authorship, 
confronting Jason from behind the camera in 
increasingly lacerating ways. Portrait of Jason 
is a herald of modern identity politics, in 
which Clarke �res a dire warning shot about 
the differences between representation and 
characterization.” (moma.org)

Although the �lm had a minimal release (a tiny 
number of college campuses booked it for 
screening in 16mm.), any original paper from it 
has, to date, never turned up -- until these two 
precious photos of Holliday from the �lm recently 
surfaced. 

$350.00
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49. MULTIPLE MANIACS (1970)

[Baltimore: Dreamland 
Studios, 1970]. Vintage 

original 11 x 8 ½” (28 x 21 cm.) 
mini-poster, �ne.

An extremely scarce 
mini-poster for John Waters’ 

second feature �lm, with 
what had by then become his 
stock company (Divine, Mink 

Stole, David Lochary, Edith 
Massey and others). The plot 
involves a traveling troupe of 
sideshow freaks whose free 

shows (known as the 
”Cavalcade of Perversions”) 

end in the murder of all the 
attendees -- and, near the 

�lm’s conclusion, Divine 
gets raped by a giant lobster.

There was a larger poster 
also created for this world 

premiere; it is impossibly 
rare. 

$1,250.00
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50. PINK FLAMINGOS (1972)

[Baltimore: Dreamland 
Studios, 1970]. Vintage 
original 11 x 8 ½” (28 x 21 
cm.) mini-poster, �ne.

A mini-poster for John 
Waters’ third feature �lm, 
which put him and his stock 
company of actors on the 
map. This poster was only 
used on the weekend of the 
�lm’s world premiere on the 
campus of the University of 
Baltimore. 

$850.00



LGBTQ

74

51. THE ROCKY HORROR PICTURE SHOW (1975) Press kit

[Hollywood]: Twentieth Century Fox, 1975. Vintage 
original 12 x 9” (31 x 23 cm.) press kit, printed 
portfolio, with twelve 1 and 2 pages, and one 9 
pages, Inserts, Production Information Guide and 
14 photos mostly 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.), just about 
�ne.

The original 70s transgressive classic ”uses the 
icons and conventions of two different genres in 
order and contrast and critique the social and 

cultural meanings found in them... by combining 
the horror �lm and the musical and by 
demonstrating that, although they are both queer 
in many ways, they are ultimately incompatible” 
(Benshoff and Grif�n, Queer Images, pp. 147-8) 

$1,000.00
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52. THEDA BARA / SALOME (1918) by Witzel

[Hollywood: Fox Studios, 1918]. Vintage original 8 x 
10” (20 x 25 cm.) sepia-toned double weight matte 
�nish print photo, �ne. 

Though she is now iconic as ”The Vamp”, Theda 
Bara played a wide variety of roles in early 
American silent �lms. She played many of the 
greatest roles of theatre, literature and �lm and 
her resume reads like that of the greatest 
actresses in theatre history. The roles ranged 
from modern day vamps to the greatest vamps in 
history including CLEOPATRA, MADAME DU 
BARRY, SALOME and CAMLLE, to the romantic 
virginal characters of ROMEO AND JULIET, 
KATHLEEN MAVOUREEN, and EAST LYNN to 
the adventurous of UNDER TWO FLAGS.

Much of the same creative staff from Bara’s hit 
CLEOPATRA were assembled for this retelling 
of John the Baptist and his fate with the lady of 
the seven veils. That team included George 
James Hopkins who was responsible for the 
production art, set and costume design -- 

elements which helped create the legendary star 
for whom we now have only a still photograph 
record for the most part. Hopkins, who started his 
career with Bara would become a legendary set 
decorator with eleven shared Academy Award 
nominations and four wins. This, along with most 
of Bara’s work, is a lost �lm. 

In this portrait, signed at the lower right ”Witzel, 
LA”, Bara stands in front of a mantle strewn with 
various veils. Albert Walter Witzel (19879-1929) 
founded Witzel Studios in Los Angeles in 1909. 
He rapidly became one of the preeminent portrait 
photographers in the city, and he did many 
portraits of actors in the then young �lm 
business. 

$750.00
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53. RUDOLPH VALENTINO / THE FOUR HORSEMEN OF THE
             APOCALYPSE (1921)

[Hollywood] Metro Pictures, 1921]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) sepia-tinted double weight matte 
photo, near �ne.
 
The �lm which made Rudolph Valentino a legend. It earned ten million dollars during its initial release 
($300 million in today’s dollars) and is famous for the torrid tango scene. To this day it’s one of the most 
visually stunning of all American silent �lms. It was placed on the National Film Registry in 1995.

This portrait of Valentino is in his dance costume as character Julio Desnoyers.

$500.00
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54. ALLA NAZIMOVA, RUDOLPH VALENTINO / CAMILLE (1921)

[Hollywood: Metro Pictures, 1921]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) double weight matte �nish photo, 
�ne.

Alla Nazimova and Rudolph Valentino as the star-crossed lovers in this silent �lm adapted from 
Alexandre Dumas’ La Dame aux Camélias. After his breakthrough the year before in THE FOUR 
HORSEMEN OF THE APOCALYPSE, Valentino was by now on the edge of stardom and his next �lm, 
THE SHEIK, would cement his ascendance in the world of �lm. 

Photos from this �lm are very scarce, especially in this double weight format.

$450.00
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55. RUDOLPH VALENTINO / A SAINTED DEVIL (1924)

[Hollywood: Paramount Pictures, 1924]. Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) borderless black-and-white 
print still photo, very minor wear at edges, near �ne. 

An appropriately smouldering image of Rudy Valentino as a Spanish nobleman.

$450.00
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56. RUDOLPH VALENTINO / SON OF THE SHEIK (1926) - 1

[Hollywood: United Artists, 1926]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white print still photo, 
small mended tear in blank upper right, about �ne.

Sequel �lm to THE SHEIK which would be Rudolph Valentino’s last �lm. He plays a dual role, as both 
the Sheik and his son. As the son he ravages dancing girl Vilma Banky in his tent palace, and much of 
the adventurous action is played for fun. Banky’s father and gang do not care for what is going on in the 
lover’s lair, so they capture and torture Valentino. 

Valentino as Ahmed the Sheik takes a striking pose in this full-length character shot. Photo is coded 
”V-3-7”. Stamped by photographer Nealson Smith on verso.

$450.00
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57. RUDOLPH VALENTINO / SON OF THE SHEIK (1926) - 2

[Hollywood: United Artists, 1926]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white single weight 
glossy silver gelatin print still photo, �ne.

Rudolph Valentino smoulders while holding a cigarette in this close-up image coded ”V-3-1A70”. 
Stamped by photographer Nealson Smith on verso.

$450.00
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58. RUDOLPH VALENTINO / SON OF THE SHEIK (1926) - 3

[Hollywood: United Artists, 1926]. Vintage original 9 x 10” (23 x 25 cm.) black-and-white single weight 
glossy silver gelatin print still photo, �ne.

In perhaps the most famous image from the �lm, Rudolph Valentino tears open his costume to reveal 
his torture wounds to Vilma Banky. Photo is coded ”V-3-1-94”. Stamped by photographer Nealson Smith 
on verso.

$500.00
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59. HOLLYWOOD STARS AT SANTA MONICA BEACH (1926)

[Santa Monica, 1926]. Vintage original 7 1/2 by 9 
3/4” (19 x 24 cm.) sepia-tinted silver gelatin double 
weight print still photo, �ne. 

This image of the eclectic Hollywood elite was 
taken for Richard Barthelmess’ birthday party at 
the Santa Monica beach home of Constance 
Talmadge. Other sources say that it was at the 
beach home of her sister Natalie Talmadge (Mrs. 
Buster Keaton). Both had homes at the beach at 
the time. Constance’s home was at 1020 Beach 
Road (now Paci�c Coast Highway). 

Barthelmess’ birthday fell in May and he had 
gathered an interesting group including Rudolph 
Valentino, who would die just a few months later 
while on tour in New York City. Beatrice Lillie was 
in town to make a rare �lm appearance in EXIT 
LAUGHING and Fatty Arbuckle was still part of 
the crowd, though working only in uncredited bits. 

Those in the photo are:

Top row: Roscoe ”Fatty” Arbuckle, Mae Murray, 
Ward Crane, Virginia Valli, Ronald Colman, 
Bessie Love, Jack Pickford, Rudolph Valentino, 
Pola Negri. 

Middle row: Maitland Rice, Chris Goulding, 
Louella Parsons, Lila Lee, Carmel Myers, Alan 
Forest, Bert Lytell, Claire Windsor, Richard 
Barthelmess, Constance Talmadge, Beatrice 
Lillie, Al Hall, Dorothy Dalton, Mrs. John 
Robertson, Helen Ferguson, Agnes Ayres, John 
Robertson, Mrs. Talmadge, Marquis Henri De La 
Falaise, Marshall Neilan, Howard Hughes, 
unknown.

Bottom row (sitting): Antonio Moreno, Prince 
David Mdivani, Charles Lane, Edmund Goulding, 
Henry D’Arcy, unknown, Harry D’Arrast, Doris 
Deau, Mae McAvoy, Eddie Kane, Natalie 
Talmadge, Daisy Can�eld Danziger, unknown, 
Alastair Mackintosh, Kittie Scalla, Blanche 
Sweet. 

There are no condition issues. We once before 
saw an example of this photo, which had an 
attached paper blurb (absent in the photo we are 
currently offering) with a date of June 19, 1926. 

$650.00
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60. DOLORES DEL RÍO / JOANNA (1925)

[Hollywood: First National, 1925]. Vintage original 6 
½ x 9” (16 x 22 cm.) black-and-white single weight 
borderless glossy silver gelatin print still photo, a 
pinhole at upper right corner, minor curling, about 
�ne.

Hollywood’s �rst Mexican female star. JOANNA 
was Dolores del Río’s very �rst �lm, and was 
directed by Edwin Carewe. She played a 
supporting role. 

This rare early portrait captures del Río’s natural 
beauty before the Hollywood makeup artists 
worked to change her appearance. There is a 
stamp on the verso which appears to read 
”Woodbury, LA”. 

$750.00
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61. MYRNA LOY (1927)

[Hollywood: Warner Brothers, 1927]. Vintage 
original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) black-and-white print 
still photo, near �ne or better. With printed studio 
text on verso and the stamp of a photo agency, also 
a date stamp indicating that a newspaper used this 
1927 image decades later, in 1980.

An extremely early portrait of Myrna Loy. She 
was all of 21, having started her �lm career in 

1925 as an extra and working her way up to small 
parts. Two years later, Warner Brothers gave her 
the star treatment. During the 1920s, Warners 
cast her in exotic roles, often femmes fatales. 

$450.00
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62. LON CHANEY / THE ROAD TO MANDALAY (1926)

[Hollywood: MGM, 1926] Vintage original 13 ½ x 10 ½” 
(34 x 27 cm.) black-and-white print still photo, �ne. 

A very intense portrait of Lon Chaney in this Tod 
Browning �lm, which now only exists in partial form. 
With a descriptive paper snipe as well as a photographer 
stamp of Ruth Harriet Louise on verso, as well as a stamp 
indicating that it was once part of the distinguished 
collection of �lm curator James Card. 

$850.00
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63. LOUISE BROOKS (ca. 1927)

[Hollywood: Paramount 
Pictures, ca. 1927] Vintage 
original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) 
black-and-white print still photo, 
near �ne. On verso is stamp of 
photographer Gene Robert 
Richee and an af�xed studio 
promotional text blurb, just 
about �ne. 

A portrait of Louise Brooks in a 
velvet jacket and satin trousers.

$1,650.00
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64. THE BITTER TEA OF GENERAL YEN (1933) 

[Hollywood: Columbia Pictures, 1933] Vintage 
original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) black-and-white print 
still photo, �ne. 

Director Frank Capra’s �lm is certainly one of the 
ultimate pre-Code masterpieces, which deals 
with subject matter which would very shortly be 
considered taboo.

In this portrait of Barbara Stanwyck, which 
represents the �lm’s dramatic �nale, she is 

wearing the elaborate, richly-embroidered dress 
offered to her by General Yen (Nils Asther) early 
in the �lm, which she had spurned (along with his 
sexual advances). Here, in wearing the dress, she 
indicates her willingness to sleep with a man of 
color. 

$1,000.00
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65. BALL OF FIRE (1941)

[Hollywood: RKO, 1941] Vintage original 9 ½ x 7 ½” 
(24 x 19 cm.) black-and-white borderless print still 
photo, �ne. 

Howard Hawks directed this classic screwball 
comedy, from a script by Billy Wilder and Charles 
Brackett. It is a zany comedy about a cloistered 
group of academics working on a new
encyclopedia who encounter a sassy nightclub
 singer (Barbara Stanwyck) who is hiding out 
from the police.

This charming photo shows Stanwyck with 
drummer Gene Krupa, who appears in a nightclub 
sequence.

$375.00
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66. KATHARINE HEPBURN (ca. 1936)

[Hollywood: RKO, ca. 
1936] Vintage original 

10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) 
black-and-white print 

still photo, just 
about �ne. 

A striking portrait of 
Katharine Hepburn from 

very early in her �lm 
career at RKO.

$450.00
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67. KATHARINE HEPBURN / CHRISTOPHER STRONG (1933)

[Hollywood: RKO Radio Pictures, 1933]. Vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white print 
still photo. Notations on verso in pencil for use in 
publication do not show through, near �ne or 
better.

Katharine Hepburn in a particularly scarce image 

from her second movie, and her �rst one in a 
starring role, here as the doomed aviatrix in the 
�lm’s tragic �nale.

$375.00
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68. KATHARINE HEPBURN (ca. 1936) by Ernest Bachrach

[Hollywood: RKO Pictures, ca. 1935] Vintage original 11 ¾ x 11 ¾” (30 x 30 cm.) black-and-white borderless 
print still photo, mounted at the time on artboard, one small pinhole at top, just about �ne.

A particularly striking portrait of Katharine Hepburn, most likely for either QUALITY STREET or A 
WOMAN REBELS. This photo is similar to other oversized Ernest Bachrach portraits of her that we 
have handled, which were also mounted at the time on some kind of artboard.

$1,650.00
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69. KATHARINE HEPBURN, LUCILLE BALL / STAGE DOOR (1937)

[Hollywood: RKO Radio Pictures, 1937]. Vintage original 7 � x 9 ¾” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white print still 
photo, near �ne.

Katharine Hepburn and Lucille Ball on the set working with director Gregory LaCava on this classic 
ensemble �lm about young women trying to break into the theater. With a stamp on back of RKO and 
copyright date of 1937.

$375.00
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70. THREE LITTLE PIGS (1933)

[Hollywood: United Artists, 
1933]. Vintage original 

8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) 
hand-tinted color print 
photo, just about �ne. 

With an unattached snipe 
which was used for the 

�lm’s 1947 re-issue (the 
photo itself is de�nitely 

from the original 1933 
release). 

An exceedingly scarce 
image in color of one of 

Walt Disney’s most 
famous early animated 

short �lms.

$500.00
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71. JEAN MUIR (1935) by Elmer Frye

[Hollywood: Warner Brothers, 
1935]. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 
x 25 cm.) black-and-white single 
weight glossy silver gelatin print 
still photo, �ne. Stamp on verso 

of photographer Elmer Fryer.

Lovely Jean Muir was a rising 
leading lady at Warner Brothers 

in 1935, appearing in some of 
their more experimental works 

such as AS THE WORLD 
TURNS and A MIDSUMMER 

NIGHT’S DREAM. Though she 
worked steadily into the early 

1940s, her great love was acting 
in theatre and she combined 

both stage and �lm work.

$200.00
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72. AVA GARDNER (1946)

[Hollywood]: Universal Pictures, 
1946. Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 

cm.) black-and-white print still photo, 
just about �ne. Studio promotional 

text is af�xed to verso. 

This photo was printed as Universal 
was preparing to release the classic 
�lm noir THE KILLERS, in which Ava 

Gardner delivered a star-making 
performance.

$325.00
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73. AVA GARDNER / ONE TOUCH OF VENUS (1948)

[Hollywood]: Universal Pictures, 
1948. Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 
cm.) black-and-white print still photo, 
near �ne. Studio promotional text is 
af�xed to verso. 

Portrait of Ava Gardner in ONE 
TOUCH OF VENUS.

$325.00
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74. MARILYN MONROE / LOVE HAPPY (1949)

[Hollywood]: United Artists, 
1949. Vintage original 10 x 8” 
(25 x 20 cm.) black-and-white 
print still photo, �ne. 

An image of a young Marilyn 
Monroe from the earliest days 
of her �lm career, for this 
comedy, the last �lm with the 
three Marx Brothers working 
together on screen.

$750.00
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75. MARILYN MONROE GOES TO COURT (1954)

Las Vegas: Bernard of Hollywood, [1954]. Vintage 
original 7 ¼” x 9 ½” (18 x 23 cm.) black-and-white 
print still photo, near �ne. Photographed by 
Bernard of Hollywood (as stamped on verso), 
famously known for his pin-up portraits. Sizing 
markings and date of February for publication use 
are also present on verso.

Marilyn Monroe is seen leaving her home with her 
attorney Jerry Geisler on the day of her divorce 
from Joe DiMaggio. Monroe announced her 
divorce on Oct. 6, 1954, after nine months of 
marriage, claiming mental cruelty. DiMaggio 
wanted a stay-at-home wife.

$750.00
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76. JEAN SEBERG / BONJOUR TRISTESSE (1957)

[Hollywood]: Columbia Pictures, 
1957. Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 
cm.) black-and-white print still 
photo, very slight spotting, near �ne. 
Stamp of Columbia Pictures on 
verso. 

This portrait of Jean Seberg is 
coded ”BT-4-AD”.

$350.00
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77. JEAN SEBERG / THE MOUSE THAT ROARED (1959)

[Hollywood]: Columbia Pictures, 1959. 
Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 cm.) 

black-and-white print still photo, �ne.

After Jean Seberg’s initial 
appearances in SAINT JOAN (1957) 

and BONJOUR TRISTESSE (1958), 
Columbia cast her as the female lead 

in THE MOUSE THAT ROARED, a 
farce starring Peter Sellers. 

This sweet portrait of her holding a 
little mouse shows her still very young 

(she was 20 when she shot this �lm). 
As most of the promotional materials 

for this �lm focused on Sellers, it is 
dif�cult to �nd much of anything 

focusing on her.

$300.00
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78. JEAN SEBERG / LILITH (1964)

[Hollywood]: Columbia Pictures, 
1964. Vintage original 10 x 8” 
black-and-white print still photo, 
just about �ne.

Jean Seberg starred opposite 
Warren Beatty in what was to be 
director Robert Rossen’s �nal �lm. 
Beatty plays an occupational 
therapist at a private mental 
institution, who becomes 
dangerously obsessed with a 
beautiful, seductive, schizophrenic 
patient played by Seberg, in one of 
her most haunting performances.

$350.00
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79. JEAN SEBERG / BIRDS IN PERU (1968)

[New York: Regional Film Distributors, 
1968]. Vintage original 10 x 8” (25 x 20 

cm.) black-and-white print still photo, 
just about �ne.

BIRDS IN PERU was a French �lm in 
which Jean Seberg starred opposite 

Maurice Ronet. Novelist Romain Gary 
(to whom Seberg was then married) 

adapted the screenplay from his story, 
and he directed the �lm as well.

$300.00
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80. JOHNNY O’CLOCK (1946) Archive of 18 photos

[Hollywood]: Columbia Pictures, 1946. Archive of 
eighteen (18) vintage original 8 x10” (20 x 25 cm.) 
black-and-white print still photos, 14 of which have 
paper snipes on verso with descriptive text as well 
as stamps identifying photographer Christie. Near 
�ne..

Robert Rossen made his directorial debut for this 
�lm, for which he also wrote the screenplay. Dick 

Powell starred as Johnny, a classy gambling 
house operator who gets into trouble with his 
crooked partners and the law.

For more details visit our listing at walter�lm.com.

$350.00
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81. THE HITCH-HIKER (1953) Archive of 12 photos

[Hollywood]: RKO, 1953. Set of twelve (12) vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white print 
still photos. Spotting in bottom margin of one, 
some scattered signs of light use, very good.

This grim movie, about two men on a �shing trip 
who pick up two hitchhikers who turn out to be 
murderous escaped prisoners, is remarkable in 
its own right as a classic low-budget suspense 
�lm. But it is also a landmark, as the �rst �lm noir 

directed by a woman. The redoubtable Ida Lupino 
masterfully helmed this classic. The photos 
wonderfully illustrate the tension in the �lm.

For more details visit our listing at walter�lm.com.

$300.00
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82. THE MANCHURIAN CANDIDATE (1962) Archive of 18 photos

[Hollywood]: United Artists, 1962. Set of eighteen 
(18) vintage original black-and-white print still 
photos, varying from borderless 7 ¼ x 9 ¼” (18 x 23 
cm.) to 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.). Some photos have 
stickers on verso of a photo rental agency, two 
have studio text af�xed to verso. One photo has a 
chip in left top margin, overall near �ne.

A substantial visual archive for John 
Frankenheimer’s devastating Cold War-era �lm noir 

adapted from a novel by Richard Condon, with 
memorable performances from Frank Sinatra, 
Laurence Harvey, Janet Leigh and Angela Lansbury
.

For more details visit our listing at walter�lm.com.

$300.00
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The Wizard of Oz is the most recognized �lm of all time. Its status is legendary, and any 
original ephemera of 1939 is a collector’s and archivist’s gold. From L. Frank Baum’s popular 
children’s classic, the �lm referring to the book opens with the title ”For nearly forty years this story 
has given faithful service to the Young in Heart; and Time has been powerless to put its kindly 
philosophy out of fashion.” 

For 80 plus years since, the movie has become beloved by new generations who still �nd this 
message true. The brilliant cast members each became �lm legends for the characters they 
portrayed. Celebrating a new year, we present a �ne array of original 1939 production stills for your 
consideration.

83. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Judy & the Munchkins

[Hollywood] Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939. Vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white single 
weight glossy silver nitrate photo print, �ne. Judy 
Garland, Frank Morgan, Ray Bolger, Jack Haley, 
Bert Lahr, Billie Burke, Margaret Hamilton, dir: 
Victor Fleming; MGM. 

Judy Garland as Dorothy is welcomed in musical 
recitative to Munchkinland by the Munchkins 
when her Kansas house lands on the Wicked 

Witch of the East, rendering her dead. Original 
typed paper blurb lightly attached on the verso in 
near mint condition. This image, used on a 1939 
lobby card, is the only still photo of this scene. 
Coded ”1060-12”.

$400.00
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84. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Judy & the Talking Apple Tree

[Hollywood]: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939. Vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white single 
weight glossy silver nitrate photo print, very 
good-�ne. Judy Garland, Frank Morgan, Ray 
Bolger, Jack Haley, Bert Lahr, Billie Burke, Margaret 
Hamilton, dir: Victor Fleming; MGM.

An unusual and rarely seen single weight image 
of Judy Garland as Dorothy having a 
conversation with a talking apple tree. Though 
released for magazine or newspaper publicity (as 

the attached typed blurb on the verso describes 
the scene), the photo did not receive a photo 
coding and was likely for exclusive use only. 
There are tears and missing paper along the 
bottom edge and lower right side.
.

SOLD
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85. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Judy & Ray meet Jack

[Hollywood]: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939. Vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white single 
weight glossy silver nitrate photo print, about �ne. 
Judy Garland, Frank Morgan, Ray Bolger, Jack 
Haley, Bert Lahr, Billie Burke, Margaret Hamilton, 
dir: Victor Fleming; MGM. 

A superb image of Judy Garland as Dorothy and 
Ray Bolger as the Scarecrow meeting Jack Haley 
as the Tin Man. This early release photo stamped 

from July 1939 was utilized for newspaper use 
prior to the �lm's August 15th premiere and 
release. Original ACME paper blurb on verso 
along with photographer and dated department 
stamps. Minor crease at top right corner.

$375.00
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86. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Judy wears bedroom slippers

[Hollywood]: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939. 
Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) 

black-and-white double weight glossy silver 
nitrate photo print, �ne. Judy Garland, Ray 

Bolger, Jack Haley, dir: Victor Fleming; MGM. 

In this original studio release photo, with 
printed text, advertising approval and photo 

number ink stamp (1060-86) present on verso, 
Judy is wearing her rehearsal booties instead 

of the ruby slippers as she and Ray Bolger 
observe Jack Haley’s Tin Man dance. Minor 

waver at bottom right margin

$450.00

87. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Judy enters the Lion’s Forest

[Hollywood]: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1939. Vintage original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 
cm.) black-and-white double weight 
glossy silver nitrate photo print, USA. 
Judy Garland, Ray Bolger, Jack Haley, 
dir: Victor Fleming; MGM. 

Studio-released photo coded 
"1060-125" with printed blurb on the 
verso date stamped Jan. 31, 1939. An 
early release image as the �lming 
continued into April 1939. Judy Garland 
as Dorothy, Ray Bolger as the 
Scarecrow and Jack Haley as the Tin 
Man are seen entering the Lion’s 
Forest. Minor rippling at bottom.

SOLD
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88. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Judy in the Emerald City

[Hollywood]: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939. Vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white 
double weight glossy silver nitrate photo print, 
about �ne. Judy Garland, Frank Morgan, Ray 
Bolger, Jack Haley, Bert Lahr, Billie Burke, Margaret 
Hamilton, dir: Victor Fleming; MGM. 

Brilliant wide lens image of the four main 
characters in the Emerald City surrounded by its 
inhabitants. The characters react to the Wicked 
Witch of the West’s skywriting message. The 
fantasy art deco-in�uenced set was designed by 
Cedric Gibbons, while Adrian had a creative �eld 
day with his interpretation of how the citizens of 
Oz would dress. 

Original studio print ink date stamped Jan. 27, 
1939, was released soon after the January 1939 
�lming on this set. The stamped photo number of 
1060-102 is present, as is the printed original text. 
There is a minor crease at the top right corner 
and two minor creases near the bottom right 
corner.
.

$600.00
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89. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Bert Lahr laughing

[Hollywood]: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939.  Vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white 
double weight glossy silver nitrate photo print, 
�ne. Judy Garland, Frank Morgan, Ray Bolger, Jack 
Haley, Bert Lahr, Billie Burke, Margaret Hamilton, 
dir: Victor Fleming; MGM. 

A wonderful laughing portrait of Bert Lahr as the 
lovable Cowardly Lion. Too large, perhaps, was 
Lahr’s great stage presence for �lm, he found the 
perfect role for his personality with this 
performance. 

Original studio-issued photo, stamp-dated 8/1/39, 
was put out just before the �lm’s release a few 
weeks later. The original printed studio blurb is 
on the verso, as is the photo number ink stamp of 
"1060-130".

$475.00
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90. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Ray Bolger oversized exclusive

[Hollywood]: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939. Vintage 
original 10 x 13” (25 x 32 cm.) black-and-white 
double weight glossy silver nitrate photo print, 
about �ne. Judy Garland, Frank Morgan, Ray 
Bolger, Jack Haley, Bert Lahr, Billie Burke, Margaret 
Hamilton, dir: Victor Fleming; MGM. 

A very rare and likely exclusive oversize studio 
print of Ray Bolger as the Scarecrow. That the 
image does not have a still number indicates its 
use for an exclusive magazine or newspaper 

story. Oversize images for this �lm are rarely 
found. 

Bolger’s favorite role of his career, he fought hard 
to win the part and never tired of relaying the 
story’s ongoing philosophy to the public. Minor 
bend at top right corner, minor smudging.

$1,450.00
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91. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Ray Bolger close-up

[Hollywood]: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939. Vintage 
original 8 x 10” (20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white double 
weight glossy silver nitrate photo print, �ne. Judy 
Garland, Frank Morgan, Ray Bolger, Jack Haley, Bert Lahr, 
Billie Burke, Margaret Hamilton, dir: Victor Fleming; 
MGM. 

Superb close-up of Ray Bolger as the Scarecrow. Studio 
portrait is ink date stamped "8/4/39", just in time for the 
�lm’s New York and Hollywood premieres. There are also 
the printed text and the photo number ink stamp of 
"1060-149" on the verso.

$450.00

92. THE WIZARD OF OZ (1939) Ray Bolger full-length

[Hollywood]: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939. Vintage original 8 x 10” 
(20 x 25 cm.) black-and-white double weight glossy silver nitrate 
photo print, �ne. Judy Garland, Frank Morgan, Ray Bolger, Jack 

Haley, Bert Lahr, Billie Burke, Margaret Hamilton, dir: Victor 
Fleming; MGM. 

Full-length shot of Ray Bolger as the Scarecrow used for the 
�lm’s publicity art. The date stamp of "Feb. 9, 1939" indicates 
this was released early on to be used for the ad department’s 

renderings for newspaper and magazine print ads. The printed 
typed blurb and photo number ink stamp of "106--144" also 

appear.

$425.00
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Vintage Original Photographs, Lobby Cards, Posters, Scripts & Memorabilia 
Rare Books, LGBTQ History, African Americana

WalterFilm.com offers the finest selection of vintage movie posters, star 
photos, lobby cards, movie scripts, rare books and Hollywood movie & 
theater memorabilia, as well as African American cultural history and 
LGBTQ film, stage, art and social history.

As part of our Curatorial Services, we advise libraries, museums, 
universities, individuals and business clients in the selection of material 
for their collections.

Collections

For additional information about an item in this catalog, to see all of the 
images mentioned in its description or to view our entire collection, 
please visit https://walterfilm.com.

And while you're there please sign up for our newsletter and visit our 
blog, where you'll be kept up-to-date on our new offerings as well as 
thoughts and information about curatorship, the business of collecting 
and various aspects of the market we serve.

Front cover: poster for 1949 re-release 
of John Stahl’s Imitation of Life 

(1934).

Back cover: oversize double weight 
print of Roy Bolger as the Scarecrow in 

The Wizard of Oz (1939).
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